
RESOLUTION NO.2012-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARI(
AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH CLEAR\ilATER

HYDROLOGY FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR TIIE NORTHEAST SPECIFIC PLAN

WHEREAS; the City entered into an agreement to obtain engineering peer review
services for hydrology reports related to the University District Specific Plan on February 25,
20ll; and

WHEREAS, the City amended this agreement based on an expanding scope of work on
both June 2,2011 and August25,20ll;

WHEREAS, the City desires to expand this agreement to include engineering peer review
services for the Northeast Specific Plan including review of possible flood mitigation measures;

WHEREAS, Design Professional hereby represents to the City that Design Professional
is skilled and able to provide such services.

NO\ry, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert
Park,that it does hereby authorize and approve an agreement by and between Clearwater
Hydrology,aCaliforniasoleproprietorship,andtheCityofRohnertPark,amunicipal
corporation, for engineering peer review services in connection with Northeast Specific Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and

directed to take all actions to effectuate this agreement for and on behalf of the City of Rohnert
Park, including execution, if necessary, in substantially similar form to the agreement attached

hereto as Exhibit "A," subject to minor modifications by the City Manager or City Auorney.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 28th day of February, 2012.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

AHANOTU:AYE BELFORTE:AYE CALLINAN:AYE STAFFORD:AYE MACKENZIE:AYE
AYES: (5) NOES: (0) ABSENT: (0) ABSTAIN: (0)



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH CLEARWATER HYDROLOGY

FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR TIIE NORTHEAST SPECIFIC PLAN

This Third Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Rohnert Park ("City") and
Clearwater Hydrology ("Design Professionaï') for additþnal peer review services ("Third
Amendment") is entered into as of the IlOEduy of 

"t<lb 
rùc-¿'1 , 2012,

("Effective Date"), by and between Cityãã-Oesígn fq

RECITALS

A. City and Design Professional are parties to that certain Agreement for Services for the Vast
Oaks Grading Phase 2 datedFebruary 25,2011 ("Agreement").

B. City and Design Professional now desire to enter into this Third Amendment to provide for
additional work as described below.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual promises, the plrties hereby
amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Scope of Services. In addition to the services provided under the Agreement, Design
Professional shall provide additional services, including but not limited to, the review of
hydrologic and hydraulic analyses and related modeling of flood control elements; review of
on-site grading and drainage plans; review of stormwater facilities designs and plans and LID
features; preparation of technical memos regarding peer review frrdings; preparation of
letters of design acceptance; and attendance at additional meetings requested by the
developer as further described in the attached Exhibit A.

2. Compensation. Design Professional shall perform the services described in this Third
Amendment for total not to exceed amount of $39,894.

3. Agreement in Effect. Except as amended by this Third Amendment, the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect.

4. Counterpart Signatures. This Third Amendment may be signed in multiple counterparts
which, when signed by all parties, shall constitute a binding agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment as of the date first
written above.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARI(:

gV
Gabriel A. Go*ul"r, Cityffiuger -õ"til-

Per Resolutio nNo. 2\L2-flladopted by the Rohnert
Park City Council at its meeiing of February 28,2012.

CLEARWATER DROLOGY:

By:
Name:
Title:

By:
Name:
Title:

I
M:\Consultuts\CleNater Hyd¡ology\CleNater Hydrclogy Third Ämendnent_Draft Agreementdocx

Updated: 2009-10-20



(å"frffiffiffiffirËffi

{"9vffiffi#Lffiffiry

[onluikntr in llldroiogr¡

¿nd llj¿terRerourø

llJ¿terhed fìlanaqemenl

Itr¿¿m ¿nd lljpti¿nd

Restar¿tion

tljatl¿nd Deline¿tion

ond Permitftcquirition

Itormuioter Drainaga

and lÌood ing

rgTq {ìdeline fl
$erkeier¡, tfi qETol

Tei: 5ro Bqr rB36

lax: 5ro Bqr r6ro

Feb.14,2012

Darrin Jenkins, P.E./Pat Barnes, P.E.
Developmental Services
Cþ of Rohnert Park
130 Avram Ave.- Second Floor
Rohnert Park, CA 94928

RE: Proposal for Additional Peer Review Hydrology Consulting on Proposed
Rohnert Park Development Projects: Northeast Specific Plan

Gentlemen,

Clearwater Hydrology (CII) has exhausted the funding provided by Amendment No. 2

for the Vast Oaks- Phase 2 Grading Plan peer review which was approved by the City on
Aug. 25, 20ll . As you know, CH is no longer providing peer review services on the Vast
Oaks- Phase 2 GradingPlan project, so this third contract amendment proposal covers
only the anticipated peer review work on the Northeast Specific Plan project.

Since the NESP subdivision hydrologic and hydraulic design will contain many of the
same components as those proposed for the Vast Oak- Phase 2 project, we expect that the
tasks associated with the engineering hydrologic peer review could include one or more
of the following:

1. Attendance at meetings requested by the City, with City staff and engineering
consultants representing the project.

2. Review of hydrologic and hydraulic data, including rainfall, soils, land use and
groundwater data, and related analyses, including computer modeling (e.g. IIEC-HMS,
IIEC-RAS, TR-55 or other) of peak flows, flood hydrographs, flood water surface
profiles, culverts, bridges and other stormwater or flood control elements.

3. Review of on-site grading and drainage plans, stormwater facilities (including
detention storage features) designs and plans, and low impact development (LD) features
designed to counter the effects of hydromodification.

4. Prcparation of a letters of certification to the City regarding potential flooding impacts
associated with development on the peer-reviewed projects.

To date, CH has attended a preliminary NESP project meeting at the City offices, held on
Oct.28,201l. The time expended for this meeting is incorporated into this contract
amendment budget proposal. Based on our recent discussions regarding the project's



initial modeling assessment, the City is interested in a detailed analysis of the NOAA
precipitation dat¿ used by both the NESP and Vast Oaks project flood hydrogaph
aoalyses in order to veriff the validity of the design rainstorms used, as well as the
compatibility of the rainfall-runoffassumptions applied in each case. Tht¡s, the current
proposed budget incorporates time for this assessment, which may include some
discussions wiür City staffand Larry Gossett, the City's current peer reviewer for the
Vast Oaks project In addition, the budget oovers the expected time required to review
three iterations of NESP design submittals and a lSYo contingency. ImFlicit in the
estimate is the assumption that the first submittal and rainfall assessment will require
more review effort, with progressively less time required for subsequent submittals.

CH assumes that previously established protocols for CH technical interaction with
project engineering consultants will continue to apply. Thus, while direct contact will
occur between these consultants and CH, we will continue to copy the City in all written
and email correspondence. At each stage of the review and assessment, CH will update
the City regarding any concems about lack of missing data or analyses, technical
suffrciency, or ottrer pertinent questions requiring cla¡ification by the applicant's tearn.

Once all project submittals have been reviewed and deemed sufficient to address
potential project impacts on flooding (or related issues such as downsteam sedimentation
and its impact on drainageway or hydraulic stnrctre capacities) along affecæd reaches of
streams within the City's jurisdiction, CH $,ill prepare letters attesting to the adequacy of
the project designs to mitigate any increases in local and downstream flooding.

Our proposed budget for the above scope of work is $39,894, including expenses, and
based on the assumptions noted above.

If you have any questions regarding this Amendment 3 proposal, please give me a call to
discuss. We appreciate the oppornmity offered by the City to continue providing these
peer review consulting services.

Yours truly, A

6f,ll*-('L
William Vandivere, P.E.
Principal
RCE #35613

2 ILIff RIIJOIIR I]tJDROLO69



TASK-SPECTFIC BUDGET FOR ADDITIONAL PEER RXVIEW HYDROLOGY
CONSULTING- AMENDMENT 3: CITY OF ROHNERT PARK: NESP

CLEAR1ryATER EYDROLOGY : 2l l4l 12

fask Iime - hrs.

wv SN
I Áffcn¡l npefincc rpnrrecfp¡l hv +hp Aitu lÁ 24 24
Z. Review ofhydrologic and hydraulic analyses and relâted
î^,laliñô 

^f 
lt^^¡l ¡nnh¡l plpncnfc

40 80

3. Review ofon-site grading and drainage plans, stormwater
fa¡iliti¡c ¡lpcions qnã ñlâño âh; T TTì faofrr¡pc

20 40

l. Prenare technical memos re: Deer review findinss. t2 t6
5. Prepare letters ofdesign acceptance, certifying no resulting
incraqce in flnnrlina rfira tn nrnnnce¡l ¡ler¡clnnmenf nrnieefc

10 6

5. Adminstration and Droiect manasement. 20 2

Totals = 126 168
Ff T.ehor'

William Vandivere. M.S.- P.E.. PrinciDal
$140/h¡. for 12( lrs = s17.64(

Steve McNeelv. M.S.. EIT. Water Res. Ensr.
$100/fu. for 168 ilS: $16-80(

Total Labor $34,44{

{þenses:
Iravel milease. comDuter/DhonF s25

Cff TOTAL w/o contitrqency= $34.t

l57o Continpencr* $s¿04

CH TOTAL wi cont¡nsency= $39

CHAdd¡tionalPeerReviewBgrtllLl 121 1 1.xls
fttflRüJ0]tRuuDR0t069




